CITY OF CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT

VA NCOUVER Access to Information & Privacy

File No.: 04-1000-20-2019-051

March 8, 2019

$.22(1)

Dear $:22(1)

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of information and Protection
of Privacy Act (the “Act”)

I am responding to your request of January 28, 2019 for;

VFRS records related to 695 Smithe Street (the business is operating under the
‘name “Gorg-O-Mish”), from January 1, 2011 to January 28, 2019:

¢ Correspondence and investigation records;

e A list of dates and incident types.

All responsive records are attached. Some information in the records has been severed,
(blacked out), under s.22(1) of the Act. You can read or download this section here:
http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/ID/freeside/96165 00

Under section 52 of the Act, and within 30 business days of receipt of this letter, you may ask
the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any matter related to the City’s response to
your FOI request by writing to: Office of the Information & Privacy Commissioner,.
info@oipc.be.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629.

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with: 1) the request number
(#04-1000-20-2019-051); 2} a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of your original request; and 4)
detailed reasons why you are seeking the review.

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca
City Clerk's Department tel: 604.820.2002 fax: 604.873.7419




Yours truly,

Cobi Fglcoqer, FOI Cage Manager, for

i

{

i

k‘«. , / y
Barbara J. Van Fraassen, BA
Director, Access to Information & Privacy

Barbara.vanfraassen@vancouver.ca
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4

*|f you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as

soon as possible. Or you can call the FOI Case Manager at 604.871.6584.

Encl.

.ma
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services

Property - Inspection History Report

Property Address: 695 SMITHE ST FH District: 08
Building Name:  Gorg-O-Mish Nightclub FPO District: 24
Constr, Type: Date of Report: February 14, 2019
Business Name: . Last [nspection Date: January 17, 2019
Property class: [None selected]
Inspection Class Inspected Date Status _ Assigned Tc Inspector
FPO General January 17, 2019 Unsatisfactory FP General Motkaluk, Randall
Violation Notice: Issued Received by: previously signed Position: [None selected]
|1 - Egress Status Satisfactory ]

Housekeeping of exit must be maintained.Removal of junk in stairwelil.

l2 - Emergency Lighting ) ' Status Unsatisfactory |

The emergency lighting unit has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor,
kY

I 3 -Fire Alarm Systems : Status Unsatisfactory |
The fire alarm system is missing its service tag. A current tag shall be affixed to the annunciator/control unit by the service contractor.
*kE s .

|4 - Fire Extinguishers {Portable) Status Satisfactory |
The fire extinguisher is missing and shall be replaced.

ke

| Note: Reinspection - Unsatisfactory ]

Met with property representative to insect premlse
Unable to locate fire alarm system.

Fire extinguishers nsd: 10/18/19

Emergency lighting nsd: 7/20/18 and a fail on one.
Egress clear of debris

Will reinspect in 30 days

Inspection Class Inspecied Date Status Assigned Tc Inspector

FPO General July 11, 2018 Unsatisfactory FP General Craven, Lee
Violation Notice: Issued Received by: Jay St Germain Position: Employee

| 1 -Egress z Status Unsatisfactory |

Housekeeping of exit must be maintained.Removal of junk in stanwell

| 2 -Fire Alarm Systems Status Unsatisfactory |
The fire alarm system is missing its service tag. A current tag shall be affixed to the annunciator/control unit by the service contractor.

W

|3' - Fire Extinguishers (Portable) Status Unsatisfactory J
i The fire extinguisher is missing and shali be replaced.

*kk

LNute: NOV |

NOV was issued for the following
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services

Property - Inspectio'n History Report

Property Address: 685 SMITHE ST FH District: 08
Building Name:  Gorg-O-Mish Nightclub _ ' FPO District: 24

» Exit stairwell has a extreme amount of clutter and must be cleared.
* Fire alarm tags missing
s Could not locate fire extinguishers.

No sprinklers in night club. On my list for night inspection

Inspection Class Inspected Date Status Assigned Tc Inspector
Night Inspection December 31, 2015 Satisfactory FP General Short, John

|i Means of Egress. - 1420 Remove obstructions from means of egress Status Satisfactory —l

Article 2.7.1.6.
Maintenance

- Sentence:
1) Means of egress shall be maintained in good repair and free of obstructions, [See
Appendix A]
Appendix: K
A-2.7.1.6(1) Means of Egress.
Where a fire escape is ordered to be replaced or rebuilt, a Professional Engineer's certification is generally required to ascertain that the fire
escape is structurally sound. The authority comes from Sentence 1.4.4.1.(1) of this By-law.

|E Exit Lighting / Emergency Lighting. - 2850 Inspect test and tag all emergency lights Status Satisfactory _|

Article 6.7.1.7.
Inspection of Emergency Lights

Sentence:
1) Except as provided in Article 6.7.1.6., emergency lights shall be inspected and tagged
at intervals not greater than 12 months to ensure that they are functional.

| Note: Recheck

Recheck from previous Night Inspection.

Inspected with Padra Farhanga, club owner.

Also talked to Abdul Saboor Khudayar, Building owners son.

Door hold open device off of door.

Rear exit clear witht he exception of some small plywood sheets that were asked to be moved.
E. Lighting unit that was tested and tagged but failed to work is now working.

Have to keep rear exit stairs clear.

Inspection Class Inspected Date Status Assigned Tc Inspector
Night Inspection November 29, 2015 Unsatisfactory FP General Short, John
Violation Notice: Issued Received by: Dariu Dan Ruisshiee Position: Business Owner
1 Means of Egress. - 1420 Remove obstructions from means of egress Status Unsatisfactory

Atticle 2.7.1.6.

Maintenance

Sentence: )

1) Means of egress shall be maintained in good repair and free of obstructions. [See

Appendix A
Appendix:
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Yancouver Fire and Rescue Services

Property - Inspection History Report

Property Address: 685 SMITHE ST FH District: 08
Building Name:  Gorg-O-Mish Nightclub FPO District: 24

A-2.7.1.6(1) Means of Egress.
Where a fire escape is ordered to be replaced or rebuilt, a Professional Engineer's cettification is generally required to ascertain that the fire
escape is structurally sound. The autherity comes from Sentence 1.4.4.1.(1) of this By-law,

2 Exit Lighting / Emergency Lighting. - 2850 Inspect test and tag all emergency lights Status Unsatisfactory

Article 6.7.1.7.
Inspection of Emergency Lights

Sentence:
1) Except as provided in Article 6.7.1.6., emergency lights shall be inspected and tagged
at intervals not greater than 12 months to ensure that they are functional.

I Note: Night Inspection with Business Qwner

Night Inspection with Business Owner.

1- Repair Emergency Lighting- (rear staircase, front entrance)

2- Remove ltems from stiarcases- (dirt/ soil, ping pong table, cardboard. speakers)
3- Remove Unauthorized hold open devices (elephants feet on doors)

Conditioon of rear staircase water damage emailed to COV Building.

Inspection Class Inspected Date Status Assigned Tc Inspector
Night Inspection June 15,2011 Satisfactory FP General Burns, Jeffrey
Inspection Class inspected Date Status Assigned Tc : Inspector
Night Inspection February 27, 2010 Satisfactory FP General Short, John

I Note: Gate off rear exit

Gate has been taken off rear exit.
Also debris cleared from rear exit.

Inspection Class Inspected Date Status Assigned Tc !nspectbr
Night Inspection February 27, 2010 Satisfactory FP General Clinaz, Mauro

| Note: Gate off of rear exit

Gate off rear emergency exit and debris cleared away.

Inspection Class Inspected Date Status Assigned Tc Inspector
Night Inspection February 20, 2010 Satisfactory FP General Clinaz, Mauro

[ Note: olympic enforment

nhight club not open for business till midnight. exit securtiy gate to be removed.

Inspection Class Inspected Date Status Assigned Tc Inspector
FPO General July 23, 2008 Satisfactory FP General Tierney, David
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Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services

Property - Inspection History Report

Property Address: 695 SMITHE ST ' FH District: 08
Building Name:  Gorg-O-Mish Nightclub FPO District: 24
1 Fire Extinguishers. - 2650 Inspect Test and Tag all extinguishers Status Unsatisfactory
Article 6.2.4.1.

Inspection, Testing and Maintenance

Sentence:

1) Except as otherwise required in this Section, inspection, testing, maintenance and
recharging of portable extinguishers shall be in conformance with NFAP 10, “Portable
Fire Extinguishers.” )

|£ Exit Lighting / Emergency Lighting. - 2850 Inspect test and tag all emergency lights Status Unsatisfactorﬂ

Article 6.7.1.7. :
Inspection of Emergency Lights

Sentence:
1) Except as provided in Article 6.7.1.8., emergency lights shall be inspected and tagged
at intervals not greater than 12 months to ensure that they are functional.

Inspection Class Inspected Date Status Assigned Tc Inspector

FPO General - July 23, 2008 Satisfactory FP General Tierney, David
Inspection Class Inspected Date e Status : Assigned Tc Inspector

Fire Safety Plan Review February 26, 2003 Satisfactory FP General Nygard, Gary
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EC Incident Type Case Number | Street Name Street Date
Number

$.22(1) 110010222 SMITHE 695| 3/28/2011
110031428 SMITHE 695 9/11/2011

110043951 SMITHE 695| 12/17/2011

Response - Cancelled - On Scene 130001697 SMITHE 695 1/14/2013

s.22(1) 130009218 SMITHE 695 3/18/2013
130013137 SMITHE 695| 4/20/2013

130032194 SMITHE 695 9/1/2013

130033179 SMITHE 695 9/8/2013

130035187 SMITHE 695| 9/22/2013

Response - Cancelled - On Scene 130035190 SMITHE 695 9/22/2013

Response - Cancelled - On Scene 130042485 SMITHE 695| 11/16/2013

s.22(1) 140000568 SMITHE 695] 1/5/2014
140006003 SMITHE 695| 2/16/2014

140007793 SMITHE 695 3/2/2014

|Pub|ic Service - Assisted BCAS/Police 140009585 SMITHE 695| 3/16/2014
s.22(1) 140016019 SMITHE 695| 5/3/2014
140018916 SMITHE 695| 5/25/2014

Response - Cancelled - On Scene 140029206 SMITHE 695| 8/3/2014

Response - Cancelled - On Scene 140032143 SMITHE 695| 8/23/2014

s.22(1) 140033359 SMITHE 695| 8/31/2014
Response - Cancelled - On Scene 140037436 SMITHE 695| 9/28/2014

Public Service - Trapped In Elevator 140050636 SMITHE 695| 12/31/2014

s.22(1) 150025458 SMITHE 695| 6/25/2015
Response - Cancelled - On Scene 160004625 SMITHE 695 1/31/2016

Response - Cancelled - On Scene 160013070 SMITHE 695| 3/27/2016

s.22(1) 160028881 SMITHE 695 7/3/2016
160035827 SMITHE 695| 8/13/2016

160051488 SMITHE 695| 11/12/2016

Response - Cancelled - On Scene 170002830 SMITHE 695| 1/15/2017

Response - Cancelled - On Scene 170005484 SMITHE 695| 1/29/2017

Public Service - Locked In/Out 170007799 SMITHE 695| 2/11/2017

s.22(1) 170019860 SMITHE 695| 4/15/2017
170025260 SMITHE 695| 5/15/2017

170058000 SMITHE 695| 11/4/2017

Response - Cancelled - En Route 170061977 SMITHE 695| 11/27/2017

s.22(1) 180009505 SMITHE 695| 2/24/2018
180023257 SMITHE 695| 5/12/2018

180029882 SMITHE 695| 6/23/2018

180035687 SMITHE 695 8/4/2018

Response - Cancelled - On Scene 180035699 SMITHE 695| 8/4/2018

s.22(1) 180039764 SMITHE 695| 9/2/2018
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